

08-16-00334-CV

No. 08-16-00334-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FILED IN
EIGHTH DISTRICT OF APPEALS
EL PASO, TEXAS

11/28/2017 4:21:08 PM

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES, *et al.*,
DENISE PACHECO
Clerk,
Appellants,

v.

GRASSROOTS LEADERSHIP, INC., *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from Cause No. D-1-GN-15-004336
In the 250th District Court of Travis County, Texas

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CORECIVIC

WINSTEAD PC

Jay W. Brown
State Bar No. 03138830
Bruce R. Wilkin
State Bar No. 24053549
Andrew L. Edelman
State Bar No. 24069665
600 Travis Street
Suite 5200
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: 713-650-2706
Facsimile: 713-650-2400

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Appellees fail to argue for affirmance of the trial court’s rulings.	1
II.	Courts cannot second-guess executive branch policy determinations.	4
III.	DFPS provided a reasoned justification for Rule 748.7.	7
	A. DFPS provided a clear, logical explanation of the reasons for adopting the Rule.	8
	B. Appellees apply the wrong standard.	9
IV.	DFPS has a clear statutory mandate to protect “all children” through its “licensing program.”	11
	A. The FRCs are “child-care” facilities.	12
	B. The 2015 onsite inspections revealed DFPS’s need to regulate the FRCs.	15
	C. DFPS has broad discretion to grant the FRCs three exemptions to the hundreds of rules.	16
V.	No statute prohibits Rule 748.7.	17
	A. Subsection 54.011(f) of the Texas Juvenile Justice Code simply does not apply here.	17
	1. Section 54.011(f) only applies to local, county-run juvenile justice facilities.	18
	2. Reading the statute as a whole refutes Appellees’ argument.	19
	B. No statute prohibits children residing with their mothers at DFPS facilities.	22
VI.	DFPS’s analysis and conclusions are reasonable.	23
VII.	A single rule does not require an entire work group.	24

VIII. Appellees do not have standing26
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barr v. Bernhard</i> , 562 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. 1978)	20
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Glyn-Jones</i> , 878 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. 1994)	20
<i>City of Austin v. Whittington</i> , 384 S.W.3d 766 (Tex. 2012)	2
<i>Cont'l Cas. Ins. Co. v. Functional Restoration Assocs.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 393 (Tex. 2000)	13, 19, 20
<i>Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Sys., Inc.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999)	19, 20
<i>Gulf Coast Coal. of Cities v. PUC</i> , 161 S.W. 3d 706 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, no pet.)	5, 7
<i>Helena Chem. Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 47 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. 2001)	20
<i>In re Dep't of Family & Protective Servs.</i> , 273 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2009)	17
<i>Jones v. Fowler</i> , 969 S.W.2d 429 (Tex. 1999)	20
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , __ U.S. __, 195 L.Ed. 334 (2016).....	26
<i>Lower Laguna Madre Found. v. Texas Nat. Res. Conservation Comm'n</i> , 4 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, no pet.)	9
<i>McCarty v. Tex. Parks & Wildlife Dep't</i> , 919 S.W.2d 853 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996, no writ).....	6

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Indep. Insurers v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. 1996)	9
<i>State v. Rhine</i> , 297 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Human Servs. v. Christian Care Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 715 (Tex. App.—Austin 1992, writ denied)	23
<i>Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n v. Patient Advocates</i> , 136 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. 2004)	23
<i>Texas Comm’n on Envtl. Quality v. Bonser-Lain</i> , 438 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, no pet.)	2
<i>TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011)	24

Statutes

TEX. FAM. CODE § 51.01	18
TEX. FAM. CODE § 51.04	18
TEX. FAM. CODE § 54.011(f).....	passim
TEX. FAM. CODE § 102.003(9).....	21
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 531.0055.....	11
TEX. GOV’T CODE §§ 2001.023-.029.....	25
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.033.....	7, 9, 10, 11
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE Chapter 241.....	13
TEX. HUM. RES. CODE § 42.002(3).....	12
TEX. HUM. RES. CODE § 42.004(4).....	1
TEX. HUM. RES. CODE § 42.041(b).....	13, 14
TEX. HUM. RES. CODE § 42.042(a).....	11

TEX. HUM. RES. CODE § 42.048(c)	16, 22
25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 133.2, 133.21, 133.41, 133.42, 133.163	14
40 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 745.8301-.8319	16, 22
40 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 748.1937	22
Other Authorities	
41 TEX. REG. 1493 (Feb. 26, 2016).....	8, 10
TEX. R. APP. P. 25.1(c)	2
